

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as
Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B.
ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director
of the National Security Agency and Chief of the
Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in
his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC
H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States; and ROBERT S.
MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-03994 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The government errs in describing the standard of review..... 2

 II. The mass call-tracking program exceeds statutory authority 3

 a. Section 215 does not authorize the program..... 3

 b. Plaintiffs’ statutory claim is not impliedly precluded..... 10

 III. The mass call-tracking program violates the Fourth Amendment..... 10

 IV. The mass call-tracking program violates the First Amendment 15

 V. Plaintiffs have shown irreparable harm, and both the balance of the
 equities and the public interest weigh in favor of an injunction 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	16
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	7
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Application of the U.S.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	7
<i>In re Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr.</i> , No. 13-58, 2013 WL 5702390 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2013)	4
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13 (FISA Ct. Dec. 12, 2008)	6
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13 (FISA Ct. Mar. 2, 2009)	9, 13
<i>Johnson v. Kay</i> , 860 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1988)	2
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL–CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Moore v. Obama</i> , No. 09-5072, 2009 WL 2762827 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2009)	15
<i>N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , No. 13-3889, 2013 WL 5746142 (2d Cir. Oct. 24, 2013)	20
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	8
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	19

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc., 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 17, 18

Smith v. Dep’t of Labor, 798 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2011) 15

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 11, 12

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 16

United States v. Epstein, 620 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 11, 12

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 11

United States v. R. Enters., 498 U.S. 292 (1991)..... 8

United States v. Smith, 499 U.S. 160 (1991) 6

Wright v. Giuliani, 230 F. 3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000) 3

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Level Global Investors, L.P., 874 F. Supp. 2d 263
(S.D.N.Y. 2012) 2

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 8..... 5

13 U.S.C. § 9..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 10

50 U.S.C. § 1822..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1842..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... 6, 7, 8, 9

50 U.S.C. § 1862..... 9

50 U.S.C. § 1881..... 5

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S13441 (2005)..... 8

Hearing of the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board on Legal Perspectives
(July 9, 2013) 3

James G. Carr, *A Better Secret Court*, N.Y. Times, July 22, 2013..... 4

Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney General, to Hon. Nydia Velázquez,
Chair, Congressional Hispanic Caucus, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 3,
2010) 5

Office of Legal Counsel, *Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel [of the]
Federal Bureau of Investigation: Requests for Information Under the
Electronic Communications Privacy Act* (Nov. 5, 2008) 5

Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation’s Use of Section 215 Orders for Business Records* (2007)..... 6
